

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** Manila

277. 13 DP2 4 09-12-20 N

1 1 SEP 2018



SUBJECT: Amendment to Department Order No. 138, Series of 1978, by Institutionalizing Bingawan-Tapaz Road as a National Road Under the Jurisdiction of Capiz 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, Region VI.

In order to uphold the integrity of the Road and Bridge Information Application (RBIA) per D.O. No. 124, Series of 2016, the Capiz Boundary-National Road (L=1.126kms.), purported to be a local road but is in fact supposed to be a national road under the purview of Capiz  $2^{nd}$  DEO, Region VI. The said road is among the road sections that were declared as national roads through D.O. No. 138, Series of 1978 (under item no. 2, which reads as Capiz Boundary-National Road-Km. 76.494-Km 77.620) is hereby corrected to be a National Road and renamed as Bingawan-Tapaz Road (L=1.129kms.) under the province of Capiz, in this wise:

FROM (D.O. No. 138, S. 1978)			ТО		
Province	Road Section	Station Limits	Province	Road Section	Station Limits
Iloilo	Baje-San Nicolas-Ngingi- an Bingawan- Capiz Boundary Road	Km. 61.353 – Km. 76.494; L=15.141 kms.	Iloilo	Baje-Ngingi- an Bingawan Rd.	K0059+(-894) to K0073+072; L=15.020 kms.
Iloilo	Capiz Boundary – National Road	Km. 76.494 – Km. 77.620; L=1.126 kms.	Capiz	Bingawan - Tapaz Rd.	K0074+(-928) to K0074+201; L=1.129 kms.

This Order supersedes Department Order No. 138, series of 1978 and shall take effect immediately.

۲ 12

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

4.1.5/RCB/ATD/EMF

